VACUUM SYSTEM OF MAX 4U – AN UPGRADE OF THE MAX IV 3 GeV
STORAGE RING
M. Grabski†, K. Åhnberg, E. Al-Dmour, Å. Andersson, A. M. Carboneres, P. S. Navarro
S. M. Scolari, P. F. Tavares, MAX IV Laboratory, Lund University, Lund, Sweden
Abstract
MAX 4U is an upgrade project of the MAX IV 3 GeV
storage ring, to be realized by the early 2030’s in Lund,
Sweden. The goal of the upgrade is to reduce the horizontal

A conceptual vacuum system design that follows sce-
nario A, was developed for a candidate lattice type of
~95 pm.rad emittance (lattice type code bxx_03). The main
difference between bxx_03 and the current MAX IV lattice
is the introduction of 4 reverse bending magnets as shown
in Fig. 1. The described concept of adapting the vacuum
chambers geometry under vacuum can be also used for sev-
eral other potential lattices under study, where the maxi-
mum orbit offset is around 8.8 mm in standard vacuum
chambers (i.e. in unit cell magnet blocks – the five central
magnet blocks).   ___________________________________________
† marek.grabski@maxiv.lu.se
16th International Particle Accelerator Conference, Taipei, Taiwan
JACoW Publishing
ISBN: 978-3-95450-248-6
ISSN: 2673-5490
doi: 10.18429/JACoW-IPAC2025-THPB002
MC7.T14 Vacuum Technology
2503
THPB: Thursday Poster Session: THPB
THPB002
Content from this work may be used under the terms of the CC BY 4.0 licence (© 2025). Any distribution of this work must maintain attribution to the author(s), title of the work, publisher, and DOI.
Figure 1: MAX IV and MAX 4U bxx_03 type lattice (half
achromat). The three red arrows at R1, S3, D3 magnets in-
dicate the locations where the vacuum chamber (VC5 –
marked in magenta) is bent to fit to the new lattice.
The bxx_03 lattice type imposes a beam closed orbit that
is 8.8 mm offset radially compared to the existing orbit at
the centre of the achromat as shown in Fig. 3. The orbit
offset is the result of introducing 4 reverse bends. The vac-
uum chamber centre coincides with the beam centre and
centre of magnet bore apertures.
Considering that the MAX IV standard vacuum cham-
bers (presented in Fig. 2 and 3) are compact and flexible
(made of 1 mm thick copper pipe of circular cross-section),
accommodating such beam offset by adapting their shape
to the new geometry, was studied and validated.
ADAPTING VACUUM CHAMBER GEOM-
ETRY WITHOUT VENTING
The beam offset for the bxx_03 lattice is concentrated in
the middle of the achromat mostly along a single vacuum
chamber VC5 as shown in Fig. 2.
Figure 2: VC5 vacuum chamber located in the middle of a
standard achromat. The five red arrows are the locations
where the chamber is bent to fit the new lattice
To follow the orbit of the proposed bxx_03 lattice the
shape of vacuum chamber (VC5) is bent elastically by ap-
plying forces of up to 50 N in 5 positions as indicated in
Fig. 1, 2 and 5. The forces are applied with a bending rig
(after the magnet block is removed), then the new magnet
is mounted, and the new position of the chamber is ensured
by installing spacers and supports in the 5 locations that
define the orbit trajectory.
VALIDATION STUDIES OF ADAPTED
VACUUM CHAMBERS
To ensure that the NEG coated, copper vacuum cham-
bers can operate for extended period of time and to be able
to safely bend the chambers under vacuum, the following
aspects were addressed and validation studies performed
for the MAX 4U lattice.
• NEG thin film coating condition in terms of pumping
speed, saturation and adhesion.
• Raytracing and thermal simulations to ensure the